State of Misconsin



2003 Senate Bill 560

Date of enactment: **May 27, 2004** Date of publication*: **June 11, 2004**

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 323

AN ACT relating to: amending s. 35.18 (1) of the statutes to eliminate the requirement that the revisor print a list of numerical cross—references in the statutes to other parts of the statutes in each biennial issue of the Wisconsin Statutes (Revisor's Revision Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 35.18 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

35.18 (1) Publication. Biennially the revisor shall prepare and deliver to the department printer's copy for

the Wisconsin statutes, which shall contain all the general statutes in force, all important joint resolutions adopted since the last preceding general session, an alphabetical index, a list of numerical cross—references in the statutes to other parts of the statutes, and such other matter as the revisor deems desirable and practicable. The department shall determine how many copies shall be printed.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].